KRL RESOURCES CORP.
Golden Sylvia
DRILL HOLE LOG

LOGGED BY: P Donnelly

CCHECKED BY: JJ Watkins P.Geo.

HOLE No. GRID LOCATION / MINERAL CLAIM
GS-14 B650W, 2845N [ +++++++++
CORE SIZE: NQ
STARTED:
09/02/2003 DEPTH /DIP / AZIMUTH / TEST TYPE LENGTH: 108.51 meters
108.51m / -45° / 027° (Grid)
FINISHED: 76m,108.51m / -45° / Acid test CONTRACTOR: Bradiey Bros.
12/02/2003 DRAFT - DRAFT COPY
DRILL RIG: Boyles 38
FROM]| TO DESCRIPTION [SAMPLE] FROM] TO | WIDTH [ Augit
0.00 3.00 Casing
3.00 415 Banded Pyritic Chert 21001 3.00 3.50 0.50 i
Medium to dark gray finely banded moderately to weakly gossenous chert. 21002 350 4.00 0.50 i
Weakly to moderately fractured infilled with fine gz-ank veins and veinlets.
Get fine alternating light and dark faminations (< 1mm wide) of chert @ 60° to CA
Weaklly gossenous along fracture planes and fine fractures and cracks
Trace py
4.15 7.00 Brecciated Feldspathic Chert 21003 400 4.50 0.50 i
Medium to light gray strongly brecciated matrix supported pyritic chert w/ rndomly oriented sub-rounded to sub-angular mitky whitt 21004 450 5.00 0.50 i
dark gray fragments in a cherty albite ankerite pyrite matrix. 21005 5.00 5.50 0.50 i
Get fine blobs to finely disseminated aggregates of Py (1-3%) in matrix 21006 550 6.00 0.50 i
Has occassional clasts of finely laminated chert 21007 6.00 6.25 0.25 i
Fragments range in size from mm's to § cm wide 21008 625 6.50 0.25 i
Numerous irregular fine to medium quartz ankerite veins and veinlets, sharks tooth quartz, get ankerite infilling vugs and cavities 21009 6.50 6.75 0.25 i
in matrix. Get 1-5 mm wide clots of ankerite in matrix. Py often found in quartz ankerite veinlets as coarse euhedral dissemination 21010 6.75 7.00 0.25 i
7.00 9.36 Pyritic Feldspathic Chert Breccia 21011 700 7.25 0.25 i
Medium to light gray strongly brecciated pyritic silicified chert breccia w/ 1-10 cm wide sub-rounded to sub-angular randomly orier 21012 725 7.50 0.25 i
light and dark chert fragments. Matrix consists of light ot dark gray crystalline albite and irregular 1-5 mm wide anastomosing frac 21013 750 7.75 0.25 i
controlled quartz ankerite veinlets. 21014 775 8.00 0.25 i
Sulphide content increases consisting of clots, fine to coarse disseminations and stringers of py within matrix concentrated within 21015 8.00 8.25 0.25 i
quartz ankerite veins and veinlets (3-5%) 21016 825 8.50 0.25 i
Occassional elongated jasperoidal fragments in matrix 21017 850 875 0.25 i
21018 875 9.00 0.25 i
21019 9.00 925 0.25 i
21021 925 9.36 0.11 i
9.36 10.39 Diabase Dyke 21022 936 9.50 0.14 i
Light green medium to fine grained equigranuiar chloritic plagioclase gabbroic dyke. 21023 9.50 10.00 0.50 i
Occassional irregular fine to medium quartz veins 21024  10.00 10.50 0.50 i
10.39 11.30 Feldspathic Chert Breccia 21025 10.50 10.75 0.25 i
Light to medium gray chert albite ankerite breccia consisting of 1mm to 8 cm wide irregular elongated chert fragments in an albite 21026  10.76 11.00 0.25 i
quariz ankerite chlorite matrix, core has a grenish hue to it. 21027 11.00 11.25 0.25 i
Numerous irregular fine to medium fracture controlled veins and veinlets overprint breccia. Breccia has strongly fractured crackle 21028 11.25 11.50 0.25 i
Get 1-2 mm wide stringers, fine to coarse blebs of py (1-5%), cpy (trace) 21029 1150 11.75 0.25 i
Get occassional 2-3 cm wide fragments of ankerite and 2-3 cm long elongated red jasperoid fragments within matrix 21030 1175 12.00 0.25 i
Core is quite blocky, broken up 21031 12.00 12.25 0.25 i
21032 1225 12.50 0.25 i
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FROM| TO | DESCRIPTION | SAMPLE] FROM| TO | WIDTH | Augit
21033 12.50 12.75 0.25 i
11.30 16.65 Pyritic Chert Breccia 21034 12.75 13.00 0.25 i
Medium to dark gray mottled ghosty pyritic cherty breccia. Strongly brecciated sub-rounded to sub-angular elongated mmto 101 21035  13.00 13.25 0.25 i
long cherty fragments, occasionat jasperoid fragments 21036 13.25 13.50 0.25 i
Chert fragments display fine parallel alternating light and dark laminations, fragments have diffuse margins. 21037 13.50 13.75 0.25 i
Numerous fg irregular cross cutting quartz ankerite veinlets 20° to CA 21038 13.75 14.00 0.25 i
Numerous fg fractures and vugs infilled with quartz ankerite feldspar veins and veinlets 21039 14.00 14.25 0.25 i
Matrix composed of feldspar ankerite and quartz. Mineralization consists of coarse disseminations, blebs and stringers of py (5-2( 21041 1425 14.50 0.25 i
13.5-14.27 m core becomes heavily disseminated to semi-massive py (10-30%) with stringers and lath like py crystals. 21042 1450 14.75 0.25 i
Py crystals oriented 50-60° to CA 21043 1475 15.00 0.25 i
See numerous course stringers of py in matrix, breccia becomes more matrix supported. 21044 15.00 15.25 0.25 i
Core strongly brecciated, significant mechanical fragmentation of clasts and numerous late stage ankerite fg iregular stockworks 21045 1525 156.50 0.25 i
15.60-16.65 m Semi-massive py 21046 1550 15.75 0.25 i
21047 1575 16.00 0.25 i
21048 16.00 16.25 0.25 i
21049 16.25 16.50 0.25 i
21050 16.50 16.75 0.25 i
16.65 16.90 Chiloritic Chert Zone 21051 16.75 17.00 0.25 i
Light green, lime green strongly brecciated mechanically worked chlorite, quartz fault zone? w/ numerous < fmm quartz eyes
Contained mm to 1 cm wide sub-rounded milky white chert fragments.
Get (2-5%) 3-5 mm diameter blebs of py in matrix, weakly magnetic
Small dark spots in matrix, likely magnetite
16.90 18.60 Pyritic Chert Breccia 21052 17.00 17.25 0.25 i
Dark to medium gray strongly brecciated matrix supported silicified cherty breccia, numerous mm to 5 cm x 1 cm dish shaped che 21053 17.25 17.50 0.25 i
fragments in a dark gray silicious feldspar pyrite matrix 21054 1750 17.75 0.25 i
Numerous irregular stockworks and hairline to 1 mm wide ghosty to sharp gtz-ank veinlets superimposed on breccia, late stagev 21055 17.75 18.00 0.25 i
Get up to 1 cm wide semi-massive bands consisting of 2-3 cm long stringers of py, numerous course disseminations and stringer 21056  18.00 18.25 0.25 i
py (10-30%) 21057 18.25 18.50 0.25 i
1860 18.76 Chloritic Chert Zone 21058 18.50 18.80 0.30 i
Light green fine grained crystalline chlorite chert zone w/ 1-2 mm wide quartz eyes
18.76 24.36 Pyritic Chert Jasperoid Breccia 21059 18.80 19.00 0.20 i
Medium gray to red chert jasperoid breccia w/ fragments mm's to 10 ¢m wide, mosaic interlocking, matrix supported breccia 21061 19.00 19.25 0.25 i
Numerous large sub-rounded to sub-angular blocks of jasper and chert fragment. 21062 19.25 19.50 0.25 i
Matrix consists of fg to crystalline silica and feldspar 21063 19.50 19.75 0.25 i
Breccia is crosscut by numerous irregular hairfine to 1-2 mm wide gtz-ank fracture controlled veins and veinlets 21064 19.75 20.00 0.25 i
Occassional coarse 1-2 cm wide irregular vug infilled ank and numerous gtz ank stockworks 21085 20.00 20.25 0.25 i
Has coarsely disseminated to biebby py within matrix and veins (1-10%) 21066 20.25 20.50 0.25 i
21.9 m: 5 cm wide band of blebby (20-30%) py. 21067 20.50 20.75 0.25 i
23.2 m: Occasional semi-massive finely disseminated aggregates of py (40%) 21068 20.75 21.00 0.25 i
22.60-24.36 m: Numerous hairline to 5 mm wide irregular, vuggy fracture controlled gtz-ank veins and veinlets 21069 21.00 21.25 0.25 i
21070 21.25 21.50 0.25 i
21071 2150 21.75 0.25 i
21072 21.75 22.00 0.25 0.08
21073 22.00 2225 0.25 0.23
21074 2225 2250 0.25 1.01
21075 22,50 23.00 0.50 043
21076  23.00 23.25 0.25 8.43
21077 2325 23.50 0.25 13.65
21078  23.50 23.75 0.25 7.65
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FROM| TO
21079  23.75 24.00 0.25 0.11
21081  24.00 24.35 0.35 0.20
2436 24.47 Shear Zone
10 cm wide dark gray to black vuggy broken up shear zone, numerous irregular qtz-ank veins, gtz flooded and healed 21082 2435 2450 0.15 1.22
Fragments broken down into samll sub-rounded pebble sized clasts, veins broken up, multiple veining events.
24.47 m: 4 cm wide blochy coarsely disseminated zone of py (40%)
2447 2640 Chert Jasperoid Breccia 21083 2450 2475 0.25 0.04
Dark to light gray, red brecciated silicified chert jasperoid breccia, strongly brecciated and milled, numerous small 1mmto 10cm 21084 2475 25.00 0.25 i
sized fragments intensely silicified. Numerous pervasive fracture controlled irregular gtz-ank stockworks. 21085 25.00 25.25 0.25 i
Get 5-10 cm wide jasperoid throughout section 21086 2525 2550 0.25 i
25.0 m: Fracture controlled en echelon gtz-ank veining @ 20° to CA, penetrated jasperoid fragments 21087 2550 25.75 0.25 i
24.0-26.10 m: Fine to medium disseminated semi-massive aggregates of py( 10-20%), trace py 21088 2575 26.00 0.25 i
At least three different episodes of quartz veining crosscutting 21089 26.00 26.25 0.25 i
Qtz-ank veins @ 20° to CA 21090 26.25 26.50 0.25 i
1-2% sulphides, py
26.40 28.70 Jasperoid Chert Breccia 21091  26.50 26.75 0.25 i
Significant increase in amount of jasperoid, core becoming more like brecciated silicified iron formation, numerous (40%) large ble 21092  26.75 27.00 0.25 i
1-10 cm wide) of jasperoid. 21093 27.00 27.25 0.25 i
Strongly brecciated, crosscut by numerous stockworks of qtz-ank @ 10° to CA, veins crosscut fragments and matrix 21094 27.25 27.50 0.25 i
Numerous vugs and up to 5 mm wide irregular fracture controlled clots of mitky white ankerite 21095 2750 27.75 0.25 i
Mineralization consists of fine to medium disseminations of py (1-5%) and 3-5 mm wide aggregates of of fine to medium dissemin 21096 27.75 28.00 0.25 i
21097 28.00 28.25 0.25 i
21098 28.25 28.50 0.25 i
21099  28.50 28.75 0.25 i
28.70 31.10 Pyritic Lapill Tuff Breccia 21100 28.75 29.00 0.25 i
Light to medium gray strongly brecciated and milled sub-rounded feldspar rich chert breccia 21101 29.00 29.25 0.25
Fragments broken down to mm to 1-3 cm sized pieces. 21102 29.25 29.50 0.25
Strong pervasive albite alteration, esp at 28.7-28.9 m, small 1-5 mm wide sub-rounded jasperoid fragments, occassional 1-2mm 21103  29.50 29.75 0.25
quartz veins and veinlets. 21104 29.75 30.00 025
29.46-29.51 m: Get 1-10 cm wide semi-massive bands of stringers, coarse disseminations and blebs of py through interval (10-3( 21105  30.00 30.25 0.25
21106  30.25 30.50 0.25
7 cm wide milky white coarse qtz-ank vein at 90° to CA. Pervasive small <1mm wide white clots throughout interval 21107 30.50 30.75 0.25
21108 30.75 31.00 0.25
31.10 31.12 Contact Zone
Sharp moderately bleached 2 cm wide contact zone between breccia and chloritic mafic intrusive, contact at 90° to CA. 21109  31.00 31.25 0.25
31.12 40.31 Mafic Dyke 21110  31.25 31.50 0.25
Light green spotted fg to massive chlorite fg massive , mostly fine grained. 21111 31.50 31.75 0.25
Fine leucoxene very evident thru. 21112 31.75 32.00 0.25
Crosscut by numerous irreguiar fracture controlled milky white opaque gtz-ank veins and veinlets. 21113 32.00 32.25 0.25
31.74 m: 4 cm wide milky white quartz vein. 21114 3225 32.50 0.25
Numerous successive quartz veins and veinlets, mostly mm's to 4 mm wide with hematite along selveges 21116 32,50 32.75 0.25
Numerous fg black x-stals throughout section, non-magnetic 21116  32.75 33.00 0.25
35.65-36.10 m: 1-5 cm wide smokey laminated gtz vein trace diss py within vein, occasional fine disseminations 21117  33.00 33.50 0.50
39.83-39.84 m: 1 cm wide partly fractured qtz-ank vein trace py 21118 33.50 34.00 0.50
21119 34.00 34.50 0.50
21120 3450 35.00 0.50
21121 35.00 35.50 0.50
21122  35.50 36.00 0.50
21123 36.00 36.50 0.50
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21124  36.50 37.00 0.50
21125 37.00 37.50 0.50
21126  37.50 38.00 0.50
21127  38.00 38.50 0.50
21128 38,50 39.00 0.50
21129  39.00 39.50 0.50
21130  39.50 40.00 0.50
40.31 40.80 Contact Zone-Chert-Breccia
Sharp contact between chert and chert jasperite breccia, contact at 20° to CA. 21131 40.00 40.60 0.60
Small angular 1-5 mm angular fragments of chert within breccia at contact 21132 40.60 41.00 0.40
Vuggy medium to coarse ank-qtz veins and knots at contact. |rregular vugs infilled
Contact is irregular and chert tends to interfinger into breccia
40.31-40.80 m: Get a couple of tongues of chert into breccia zone, occassional frace disseminations of py at contact.
40.8 42.07 Chert Jasperoid Breccia 21133  41.00 41.25 0.25
Dark to medium gray reddish banded strongly fractured and silicified chert jasperite breccia. Numerous fractured ghosty chert bar 21134 4125 41.50 0.25
superimposed by fracture controlled gtz-ank veinlets. Get sub-angular to sub-rounded mm's to 10 cm wide fragments of jasperoic 21135 41.50 41.75 0.25
Minreralization consists of irregular fracture controlled stringers and coarse blebs of py (1-2%), occasional medium disseminated 21136 41.75 42.00 0.25
aggregates of py
4207 45.90 Pyritic Jasperoid Chert Breccia 21137 4200 42.25 0.25
Significant increase in sub-angular to sub-rounded jasperoid fragments (~40%) 21138 4225 42.50 0.25
Sulphide content increasing, beginning to get more stringers of py (5-10%) within matrix 21139 4250 4275 0.25
After 42.6 sulphide content increases large 1-5 cm wide irregular blotches within matrix, and irregular anastomosing matrix hostinn - 21141 42.75 43.00 0.25
stringers (10-20%) 21142  43.00 43.25 0.25
Significant blotchy spotty pervasive feldspar albite alteration within core 21143 4325 43.50 0.25
After 45.90 m: core displays more semi-massive banded py mineralization (20-30%), core still brecciated, but developing a more 21144 4350 43.75 0.25
banding at 85-90° 21145 43.75 44.00 0.25
21146 44.00 44.25 0.25
21147 4425 4450 0.25
21148 4450 4475 0.25
21148 4475 45.00 0.25
21150 45.00 45.25 0.25
21151  45.25 45.50 0.25
21152 4550 45.75 0.25
21153 45.75 46.00 0.25
4590 48.90 Mafic Lapilli Tuff (Graphitic) 21154 46.00 46.25 0.25
Core still has semi-massive banded py mineralization, more compositional banding, sulphide content (20-30%) py. 21155 46.25 46.5 0.25
Jasperoid content decreasing. 21156 46.50 46.75 0.25
Core becomes more dark gray with black graphite and pyritic banding 80-90° to CA. 211567 46.75 47.00 0.25
Core still intensely brecciated with numerous superimposed fracture controlled qtz-ank stockworks, core is pervasively silicified 21158  47.00 47.25 0.25
albitized. Can still see small mm's to 1 cm wide sub-angular ghosty chert fragments, matrix supported 21159  47.25 47.50 0.25
Core contains pervasive coarse disseminations and blebs throughout matrix (30-40%) py, trace cpy 21160 47.50 47.75 0.25
21161 47.75 48.00 0.25
21162  48.00 48.25 0.25
21163  48.25 48.50 0.25
21164 48.50 48.75 0.25
21165  48.75 49.00 0.25
4890 57.50 Silicified Pyritic (Graphitic) Chert 21166  49.00 49.25 0.25
Dark gray strongly fractured crackle textured intensely albitized graphitic argillite?, numerous superimposed fracture controlled gt: 21167  49.25 49.50 0.25
21168 49.50 49.75 0.25

veins throughout section, finely disseminated to blotchy pervasive py mineralization (5-10%)
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FROM]| TO | DESCRIPTION | SAMPLE | FROM| TO | WIDTH [ Au g/t
Irregular ghosty chert fragments (5%) 21169 49.75 50.00 0.25
50.05 m: 3 cm wide milky white coarse ank vein 90° to CA with 1-2 mm wide py stringers along selvege 21170 50.00 50.25 0.25
50.44-50.55 m: Course milky white irregular gtz-ank vein @ 90° to CA. 21171 50.25 50.50 0.25
Minor chlorite within vein 21172 50.50 50.60 0.10
56.70 m: 6 cm wide coarse gtz-ank knot/vein, trace sulphide along margin 21173  50.60 51.00 0.40
57.0-57.50 m: Course semi-massive (60%) blotches of py in intensely silicified graphitic argillite 21174 51.00 51.25 0.25
LC sharp irregular at 5°-10° 21175 5125 51.50 0.25

21176 51.50 51.75 0.25

21177 5175 52.00 0.25

21178  52.00 52.25 0.25

21179 5225 52.50 0.25

21180 52.50 52.75 0.25

21181 5275 53.00 0.25

21182 53.00 53.25 0.25

21183 53.25 53.50 0.25

21184 53.50 53.75 0.25

21185 53.75 54.00 0.25

21186 54.00 54.25 0.25

21187 5425 54.50 0.25

21188 54.50 54.75 0.25

21189 5475 55.00 0.25

21190 55.00 5525  0.25

21191 5525 55.50 0.25

21192 55.50 55.75 0.25

21194 5575 56.00 0.25

21195 56.00 56.25 0.25

21196 56.25 56.50 0.25

21197 56.50 56.75 0.25

21198 56.75 57.00 0.25

21199 57.00 57.25 0.25

21200 57.25 57.50 0.25

575 66.49 Altered Mafic Dyke 21201 57.50 57.75 0.25
Medium gray fg massive equigranular argillite with randomly oriented uniform medium to coarse black specks, magnetite? Weak 21202 57.75 58.00 0.25
57.72 m: 2-5 mm wide qtz-ank veins throughout section with coarse biebs (5%) py, sulphides restricted to veins 21203 58.00 58.50 0.50
59.32-59.34 m: 3 mm wide gtz-ank vein w 4 mm wide chlorite selvege @ 70° to CA 21204 58.50 59.00 0.50
Contact with fractured graphitic argillite at 45° to CA 21205 59.00 59.50 0.50
Numerous whispy randomly oriented graphite stringers throughout interval 21206 59.50 60.00 0.50
63.55-63.73 m: 2 cm wide gtz-ank-chl vein with coarse blebs of py (5%) within 2 cm wide chlorite envelope 21207 60.00 60.50 0.50
64.25-64.40 m: Numerous irregular fracture controlled mm's to 4 cm wide gtz-ank veins with trace py along margins 21208 60.50 61.00 0.50
66.47-66.49 m: Coarse 2 cm wide milky white gtz-ank vein 21209 61.00 61.50 0.50
21210 6150 62.00 0.50

21211 62.00 62.50 0.50

21212 62.50 63.00 0.50

21213  63.00 63.50 0.50

21214 63.50 64.00 0.50

21215 64.00 64.50 0.50

21216 64.50 65.00 0.50

21217  65.00 65.50 0.50

21218 65.50 66.00 0.50
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FROM| TO | DESCRIPTION [SAMPLE] FROM] TO | WIDTH | Au git
21219 66.00 66.50 0.50 i
21220 66.50 66.75 0.25 i
66.49 67.20 Silicified Pyritic Quartz Veined Chert 21221 66.75 67.00 0.25 i
Light to medium gray intensely fractured and silicified fg argillite, numerous irregular fracture controlled pervasive stockwork qtz-a 21222 67.00 67.25 0.25 i
veins veinlets at ~20° to CA 21223 67.25 67.50 0.25 i
Pervasive heavily disseminated blotchy semi-massive py (10-30%) throughout interval
LC sharp at 60°, possible shear. i
67.20 68.77 Graphitic Argillite 21224 67.50 68.00 0.50 i
Black shiny massive fg graphitic argillite, core broken up blocky 21225 68.00 68.50 0.50 i
Some fracture controlled irregular gtz-ank veins with fine to coarse disseminations of py (1-2%) along fractures and in graphite i
68.77 71.40 Mafic Dyke (Flow?) 21226 68.50 69.00 0.50 i
Medium gray with greenish hue, equigranular f{g massive argillite. Slightly magnetic 21227 69.00 69.50 0.50 i
Has occassional irregular fracture controlled qtz-ank veins, overall 1-3% py 21228 69.50 70.00 0.50 i
Mineralization restricted to coarse disseminations stringers of py within veins and and along vein envelopes 21229 70.00 70.50 0.50 i
Fine leucoxene thru. 21230 7050 71.00 0.50 i
21231 71.00 71.25 0.25 i
21232 71.25 71.50 0.25 i
7140 75.60 Pyritic Graphitic Argillite 21233 71.50 72.00 0.50 i
Black to dark gray massive fg intensely to moderately silicified graphitic argillite 21234 7200 7225 0.25 i
Numerous fine fracture controlled irregular qtz-ank veins 21235 72.25 7250 0.25 i
72.30-73.70 m: Get course disseminations blebs and stringers of py (20%) adjacent to gtz-ank veins 21236 7250 72.75 0.25 i
74.6 m: Get course disseminations, stringers and biebs of py within moderately to intensely fractured silicified graphitic argillite 21237 7275 73.00 0.25 i
Mineralization fracture controlled (10%) py 21238 73.00 73.25 0.25 i
74.98 m: 8 cm wide milky white gtz-ank vein at 50° to CA 21239 7325 73.50 0.25 i
75.40-75.6 m: Core broken up, blocky, brittie black shiny 21242 73,50 74.00 0.50 i
21243 74.00 74.25 0.25 i
21244 7425 74.50 0.25 i
21245 7450 7475 0.25 i
21246 74.75 75.00 0.25 i
21247  75.00 75.25 0.25 i
7560 77.50 Silicified Fractured Albitized Chert? Argillite? 21248 7525 75.60 0.35 i
Light gray intensely fractured and veined argillite, numerous irregular anastomosing fracture controlled gtz-ank veins and veinlets 21243 75.60 75.75 0.15 i
intensely albitized and silicified, 21250 75.75 76.00 0.25 i
Numerous ifreguiar stringers, blebs and disseminations of py {5-10%) 21259 76.00 76.25 0.25 i
21252 76.25 76.50 0.25 i
21253 76.50 76.75 0.25 i
21254 76.75 77.00 0.25 i
